

06-3745-cv(L)

06-3785-cv (CON); 06-3789-cv (CON); 06-3800-cv (CON); 06-4187-cv (XAP)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI, YASSER EBRAHIM, HANY
IBRAHIM, SHAKIR BALOCH, AKHIL SACHDEVA, AND ASHRAF IBRAHIM,

Plaintiff–Appellee–Cross-Appellants,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, ROBERT MUELLER, JAMES ZIGLAR, DENNIS HASTY, AND JAMES SHERMAN,

Defendant–Appellant–Cross-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant–Cross-Appellee,

JOHN DOES 1-20, MDC CORRECTIONS OFFICERS, MICHAEL ZENK, WARDEN OF MDC,
CHRISTOPHER WITSCHEL, CLEMETT SHACKS, BRIAN RODRIGUEZ, JON OSTEEEN, RAYMOND
COTTON, WILLIAM BECK, SALVATORE LOPRESTI, STEVEN BARRERE, LINDSEY BLEDSOE, JOSEPH
CUCITI, HOWARD GUSSAK, MARCIAL MUNDO, DANIEL ORTIZ, STUART PRAY, ELIZABETH TORRES,
PHILLIP BARNES, SYDNEY CHASE, MICHAEL DEFRANCISCO, RICHARD DIAZ, KEVIN LOPEZ, MARIO
MACHADO, MICHAEL MCCABE, RAYMOND MICKENS, AND SCOTT ROSEBERY,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE–CROSS-APPELLANTS

Rachel Meeropol
Matthew Strugar
William Goodman
Shayana Kadidal
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
Tel.: (212) 614-6432

C. William Phillips
Michael Winger
Kate Greenwood
Amanda J. Gourdine
Kimberly Zelnick
Douglas Bloom
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
Tel.: (212) 841-1000

(additional counsel appear on the reverse)

Additional counsel for Plaintiff–Appellee–Cross-Appellants:

David Cole
c/o Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Claudia Slovinsky
LAW OFFICES OF CLAUDIA
SLOVINSKY
396 Broadway, Suite 601
New York, New York 10013

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....ii

ARGUMENT2

I. Defendants Violated Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Rights.....2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Detention Was Not Authorized by the INA.2

 B. The Criminal Investigation Plaintiffs Complain of Was Not a Matter of Immigration Law Enforcement.....5

 C. Detention Without Authorization “Shocks the Conscience” and Violates Due Process..... 10

 D. The Detentions of Plaintiffs Turkmen, Ebrahim, H. Ibrahim, and Saffi Violated the INA and Due Process for Independent Reasons..... 12

II. Defendants Violated Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment Rights. 14

III. Defendants Denied Plaintiffs Equal Protection of the Law. 19

IV. Defendants Violated Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process Rights.....23

V. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for False Imprisonment Under New York Law and the Federal Tort Claims Act.26

VI. Congress Has Not Precluded A *Bivens* Remedy, Nor Do “Special Factors” Bar Such A Cause of Action.....27

VII. This Court’s Decision in *Iqbal v. Hasty* Controls Several Issues Here..... 31

Conclusion36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960).....	18
<i>Al-Marri v. Wright</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 13642 (4th Cir. June 11, 2007).....	5
<i>Baxstrom v. Herold</i> , 383 U.S. 107 (1966)	35
<i>Beattie v. Boeing Company</i> , 43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007)	1-2, 32
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001).....	35, 36
<i>Bertrand v. Sava</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982).....	21-22
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19-21
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	16
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	29
<i>Chi Thon Ngo v. INS</i> , 192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999)	24, 25
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	9
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	10-11
<i>Dawoud v. United States</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2682 (S.D.N.Y. March 8, 1993)	26
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	17
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	10
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	15
<i>Doherty v. Meese</i> , 808 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Doherty v. Thornburgh</i> , 750 F. Supp. 131 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	11
<i>Doherty v. Thornburgh</i> , 943 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991)	11

<i>Doherty v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 908 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2197 (2007)	32
<i>Etuk v. Slattery</i> , 936 F.2d 1433 (2d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	10, 11
<i>Gastelum-Quinones v. Kennedy</i> , 374 U.S. 469 (1963)	30
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	15
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2749 (2006)	30
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	30
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	30
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	13, 25
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	14-16, 18
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 13911 (2d Cir. June 14, 2007)	1, 19-23, 31-34
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	10
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	10
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	21
<i>Lauro v. Charles</i> , 219 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Lombardi v. Whitman</i> , 485 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	34-35
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	23-24
<i>Miller v. U.S. Department of Agriculture Farm Services Agency</i> , USDA, 143 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	30

<i>Moore v. Glickman</i> , 113 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Narenji v. Civiletti</i> , 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	17, 18
<i>Nwankwo v. Reno</i> , 819 F. Supp. 1186 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	11
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	36
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	30
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	19, 22
<i>Rubinstein v. Brownell</i> , 206 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1953)	3
<i>Russo v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007)	12, 18
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Sniado v. Bank Austria AG</i> , 378 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Thai v. Ashcroft</i> , 366 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	29
<i>United States ex rel. Ross v. Wallis</i> , 279 F. 401 (2d Cir. 1922)	11
<i>United States v. Birrell</i> , 470 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1972)	18
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1984)	9
<i>Vintero Corp. v. Corporacion Venezolano de Fomento</i> , 675 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	35, 36
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	15
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	12, 35
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(3)-(5)5
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A)4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)4, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C)(iv)4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(D).....4

Federal Rules and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 241.123
8 C.F.R. § 241.4.....23

Other Authorities

Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Department of Justice,
Limitations on the Detention Authority of the Immigration
and Naturalization Service (Feb. 20, 2003), 2003 WL
21269067 (O.L.C.).....7, 8
